Secured portion from CNY risk  (161,991) 161,991  (161,991) 161,991

CNY Net effect (146,915) 146,915  (171,553) 171,553

SGD net asset/liability 15,656  (15,656) 15,656  (15,656)

Secured portion from SGD risk  (19,122) 19,122  (19,122) 19,122

SGD Net effect  (3,466) 3,466  (3,466) 3,466

Other net asset/liability (37,330) 37,330 1,648,660  (1,648,660)

Secured portion from other currency

risk
(106,087) 106,087

(106,088) 106,088

Other Currency Net effect (143,417) 143,417 1,542,572  (1,542,572)

  (2,703,559) 2,703,559 2,440,465  (2,440,465)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2024, AND DECEMBER 31,2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 30 June 2024 unless

otherwise indicated.)

61

Sensitivity: Internal / Non-Personal Data

NOTE 29 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

 Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

 Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

December 31, 2023

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

   USD net asset/liability (807,545) 807,545  (182,782) 182,782

   Secured portion from USD risk  2,217,420  (2,217,420) 2,217,420  (2,217,420)

USD Net effect 1,409,875  (1,409,875) 2,034,638  (2,034,638)

   EUR net asset/liability (2,089,977) 2,089,977  (3,178,664) 3,178,664

   Secured portion from EUR risk (104,551) 104,551  748,698  (748,698)

EUR Net effect  (2,194,528) 2,194,528  (2,429,966) 2,429,966

   GBP net asset/liability 215,015  (215,015) 251,242  (251,242)

   Secured portion from GBP risk  (221,838) 221,838  (221,838) 221,838

GBP Net effect  (6,823) 6,823  29,404  (29,404)

JPY net asset/liability 65,242  (65,242) 65,242  (65,242)

   Secured portion from JPY risk  (65,731) 65,731  (65,731) 65,731

JPY Net effect  (489) 489  (489) 489

   PLN net asset/liability 52,648  (52,648) 70,524  (70,524)

   Secured portion from PLN risk  (42,203) 42,203  (42,203) 42,203

PLN Net effect  10,445  (10,445) 28,321  (28,321)

   RUB net asset/liability 55,345  (55,345) 708,310  (708,310)

   Secured portion from RUB risk  (58,982) 58,982  423,175  (423,175)

RUB Net effect  (3,637) 3,637  1,131,485  (1,131,485)

VND net asset/liability - - (49,679) 49,679

   Secured portion from VND risk  - - - -

VND Net effect  - - (49,679) 49,679

CNY net asset/liability 58,280  (58,280) 28,135  (28,135)

Secured portion from CNY risk  (185,317) 185,317  (185,317) 185,317

CNY Net effect (127,037) 127,037  (157,182) 157,182

SGD net asset/liability 17,362  (17,362) 17,362  (17,362)

Secured portion from SGD risk  (21,991) 21,991  (21,991) 21,991

SGD Net effect  (4,629) 4,629  (4,629) 4,629

Other net asset/liability 95,134  (88,358) 2,018,780  (2,018,780)

Secured portion from other currency

risk

(121,292) 114,516  (121,291) 121,291

Other Currency Net effect (26,158) 26,158  1,897,489  (1,897,489)

 (942,981) 942,981  2,479,392  (2,479,392)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 2024, AND DECEMBER 31,2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 30 June 2024 unless

otherwise indicated.)

62

Sensitivity: Internal / Non-Personal Data

NOTE 29 -  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the period ended as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 are